

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CRYSTAL MCKINNEY,

Plaintiff,

-against-

SEAN COMBS a/k/a “P. DIDDY”,
BAD BOY LLC d/b/a BAD BOY
RECORDS, BAD BOY
ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.,
SEAN JOHN CLOTHING LLC, and
DADDY’S HOUSE RECORDINGS,
INC.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 24-cv-03931

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE COMBS
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

SHER TREMONTE LLP

Erica A. Wolff
Michael Tremonte
Katie Renzler
90 Broad Street, 23rd Floor
New York, New York 10004
Tel.: (212) 202-2600
Fax: (212) 202-4156
EWolff@shertremonte.com
MTremonte@shertremonte.com
Krenzler@shertremonte.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Sean Combs,
Bad Boy Entertainment LLC,
Bad Boy Entertainment Holdings, Inc.,
Sean John Clothing LLC, and
Daddy’s House Recordings, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. STATE LAW PREEMPTS THE VGM’S REVIVAL AMENDMENT.....	3
II. THERE IS NO BASIS ON WHICH TO HOLD THE CORPORATE DEFENDANTS LIABLE FOR THE ALLEGED CONDUCT	6
A. The 2022 VGM Amendment Does Not Apply Retroactively to Pre-2022 Conduct	6
B. The Facts Alleged Do Not State a Claim Against the Corporate Defendants	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Jenkins</i> , No. 115745/03, 2005 WL 6584554 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 22, 2005).....	7
<i>Albany Area Builders Ass’n v. Town of Guilderland</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 372 (N.Y. 1989)	5
<i>Am. Fuel Corp. v. Utah Energy Dev. Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Bellino v. Tallarico</i> , No. 24-cv-0712 (LAK), 2024 WL 1344075 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2024)	2, 4
<i>Bensky v. Indyke</i> , No. 24-cv-1204 (AS), 2024 WL 3676819 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2024).....	7, 8
<i>CFCU Cmty. Credit Union v. Hayward</i> , 552 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Cort v. Marshall’s Dep’t Store</i> , No. 14-cv-7385, 2015 WL 9582426 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2015)	10
<i>Doe v. Black</i> , No. 23-CV-6418 (JGLC), 2024 WL 4335453 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2024)	2, 4, 5
<i>Doe v. Black</i> , No. 23-CV-6418 (JGLC) (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2024), ECF No. 153.....	4
<i>Doe v. Combs</i> , 23-CV-10628 (JGLC), 2024 WL 4987044 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2024)	2, 4, 7, 8
<i>Doe v. Combs et al.</i> , No. 23-CV-10628 (JGLC) (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2024), ECF No. 66	6
<i>Doe v. Gooding</i> , No. 20-cv-06569 (PAC), 2022 WL 1104750 (S.D.N.Y. April 13, 2022).....	3, 4
<i>Engelman v. Rofe</i> , 194 A.D.3d 26 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	3,4
<i>Gottwald v. Sebert</i> , 40 N.Y.3d 240 (N.Y. 2023)	8

Graves v. Combs,
 No. 24-cv-07201 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2025), ECF No. 43..... 8

Heintz v. Jenkins,
 514 U.S. 291 (1995)..... 6

JL v. The Rockefeller Univ. Hosp.,
 2023 NY Slip Op 31877 [U] (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 1, 2023)..... 7

Louis v. Niederhoffer,
 No. 23-cv-6470 (LTS), 2023 WL 8777015 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2023) 7

Ormond v. Weinstein,
 2024 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 22470 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 19, 2024)..... 10

Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.,
 91 N.Y.2d 577 (N.Y. 1998) 9

Matter of Chwick v. Mulvey,
 81 A.D.3d 161, 168 (2d Dep’t 2010) 6

Matter of Mia S.,
 179 N.Y.S. 3d 732 (2d Dep’t 2022) 8

N.X. v. Cabrini Med. Ctr.,
 97 N.Y.2d 247 (N.Y. 2002) 10

People v. Cooper,
 49 Misc. 3d 132(A), 26 N.Y.S.3d 215 (2d Dep’t, N.Y. App. Term. 2015)..... 5

Police Benevolent Assn. of City of New York, Inc. v City of New York,
 40 N.Y.3d 417 (N.Y. 2023) 3

S.A. v. Bell,
 No. 950279/2021, 2023 WL 8653131 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 14, 2023)..... 5

Southeastern Comm. Coll. v. Davis,
 442 U.S. 397 (1979)..... 6

Stein et al. v. The Rockefeller Univ. Hosp.,
 No. 159929/2023 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 16, 2023)..... 7

Statutes

28 U.S.C § 1292..... 4

N.Y. Judiciary L. § 219-d..... 6

N.Y. Judiciary L. § 219-e 6

Rules

CPLR § 214..... 3
CPLR § 214-g..... 4, 5
CPLR § 214-j..... 4, 5
CPLR § 215..... 3

Other Authorities

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-1104..... 8, 9
